

EJECTMENT SUIT NO. :- 68 OF 2024
(CNR No. WBPS01-000139-2024)
(JO CODE No. WB01165)

Before Smt. P. Shukla, Ld. Judge, 2nd Bench.

Order no. - 16
Dt. 05.03.2026

Today is fixed for hearing of an application under Section 151 of CPC filed by the plaintiff.

Both parties filed hazira.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for plaintiff who submitted that plaintiffs have filed another suit being Ejectment Suit No. 67 of 2024 against the same defendant on the self same ground which is fixed for peremptory hearing.

He further submitted that to minimize the court's time and for benefit of the both parties the instant suit should be heard analogously with Ejectment Suit No. 67 of 2024.

Defendant verbally raised objection.

Heard. Considered.

The court is of the view that both the suit are in between the same parties and on the same grounds except the suit property.

In such circumstances, it would be just and proper if the both suits should be try analogously.

The analogous trial will be also helpful for speedy disposal of the suit and it is also beneficial for both the parties.

Hence, it is

ORDERED

That the application under Section 151 of CPC is allowed on contest without any order as to cost.

Let the Ejectment Suit being no. 67 of 2024 and Ejectment Suit being no. 68 of 2024 be tried analogously.

To 21.04.2026 for P.H. of the suit positively.

D/C by me.

Sd/-

Judge, Bench - II,
P.S.C. Court, Calcutta.

Sd/-

Judge, Bench - II,
P.S.C. Court, Calcutta.